
BOARD OF REGENTS 
STATE OF IOWA 

PROPERTY AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 2
SEPTEMBER 9-10, 2014

Contact:  Joan Racki
 
 

FIVE-YEAR CAPITAL PLANS, 
INCLUDING FY 2016 CAPITAL REQUEST 

 
 

Actions Requested:  Consider recommending to the Board: 
 
1. Approval of the Five-Year State-Funded Capital Plan for FY 2016 – FY 2020 of $497.9 million, 

including a capital request of $71.0 million for FY 2016, to be funded by capital appropriations 
or Academic Building Revenue Bonds (Table 1, page 5). 

 
2. Receipt of the Five-Year Capital Plan (FY 2016 – FY 2020) of $296.5 million for the University 

of Iowa Hospitals and Clinics to be funded by Hospital Building Usage Funds and Hospital 
Revenue Bonds (Table 2, page 6). 

 
3. Receipt of the report on FY 2016 – FY 2020 capital plans of $486.1 million for the universities 

and special schools to be funded by sources other than capital appropriations, Academic 
Building Revenue Bonds, or UIHC Funds (Table 3, pages 7-9).   

 
Executive Summary:  The Board is required by Iowa Code to submit its capital funding request 
for the upcoming fiscal year by October 1st.  As a result of legislation enacted during the 2005 
session, the Board is no longer required to submit a Five-Year Plan for state funded facilities.  
However, consistent with the Board’s focus on planning, a Five-Year Plan for state funding is 
submitted for consideration.  It is understood that the Plan may be modified each year as the 
Board reviews capital requests.   
 
Five-year plans for the University of Iowa Hospitals and Clinics (UIHC) and capital plans of the 
universities and special schools to be funded from “other” sources of funds (excluding 
requested capital appropriations and gifts and/or other funds to match these appropriations) are 
also included, as required by the Board’s Policy Manual. 
 
Board action on the Five-Year Capital Plans does not constitute Board approval of specific 
projects, approval of the sources of funds, nor authorization for fundraising for the projects, but is 
an estimate of future capital needs.  All projects listed on the Plans would be brought forward for 
specific project approval, including the source(s) of funding, as required by Board procedures.  
Major projects will need to meet the evaluation criteria adopted by the Board in June 2003, which 
include a section on alignment with an institution’s mission and strategic plan.    
 
FY 2016 Capital Request:  The Five-Year Plan for state funds includes the recommended  
FY 2016 capital request of $71 million.  The top priority is a lump sum request for all Regent 
institutions.  These funds, to be subsequently allocated, would be used to correct fire and 
environmental safety deficiencies and deferred maintenance, provide campus safety 
improvements, address regulatory compliance, provide infrastructure for Iowa Public Radio, 
undertake energy conservation improvements, and provide for repairs and equipment 
replacement from the Sweeney Hall fire at Iowa State University not covered by insurance (if 
these funds are needed).   
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Projects included in the recommended FY 2016 capital request are: 
 

     Amount 
[State Funds] 

Institution Project ($ thousands) 

SUI  Seashore Hall Area / Psychology 
Renovation / Modernization 

$9,000 

ISU Student Innovation Center 8,000 

UNI Academic Buildings: Safety / 
Infrastructure, Phase 1 

4,000 

 
Additional funding for these projects is included in the out-years of the five-year plan and brief 
descriptions of the projects are included in Attachment A. 
 
Five-Year State-Funded Capital Plan:  The proposed Five-Year State-Funded Capital Plan (see 
Table 1, page 5) to be funded by capital appropriations and/or Academic Building Revenue 
Bonds totals $579.9 million, including $497.9 million in state funds, and $82.0 million in private 
or other funds.  This Plan includes the FY 2016 capital appropriations request of $71.0 million 
identified above and on the previous page.  
 
Of the $609.4 million in deferred maintenance and fire safety deficiencies reported in the most 
recent Facilities Governance Report (February 2014), more than $387 million in building 
deferred maintenance would not be included as components of major renovation projects in the 
FY 2015 – FY 2019 Five-Year Capital Plan, approved by the Board in September 2013.  The 
$150 million included in the proposed FY 2016 – FY 2020 Five-Year Plan would make a major 
impact toward addressing this need. 
 
The proposed FY 2016 – FY 2020 Five Year Capital Plan also includes a number of major 
renovation projects to update and improve the learning and research infrastructure of the 
universities. 
 
University of Iowa Hospitals and Clinics Five-Year Plan:  The University of Iowa Hospitals and 
Clinics Five-Year Plan (FY 2016 - FY 2020) of capital projects, in the amount of $296.5 million 
(see Table 2, pages 6), would be financed by patient-generated funding (building usage funds) 
and Hospital Revenue Bonds.  
 
Major new construction projects included in the Plan are finishing of the JCP/JPP rooftop infill shell 
space for clinical and support functions and Phase 2 of the Iowa River Landing Clinic 
Development.   
 
Renovation projects include multiple projects to provide electrical power enhancements, 
expansion of pre and post surgery patient facilities, clinical laboratory enhancements on level 6 of 
the Roy Carver Pavilion, conversion of inpatient units to all single bed patient rooms, and linear 
accelerator replacements.           
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The projects for which approvals would be requested during the FY 2016 – FY 2020 period can be 
summarized by type, as follows: 
 

 ($ Thousands)  

Fire & Environmental Safety Resolution $    5,950  
New Construction 118,000  
Remodeling/Renovation 172,516  

    Total $296,466   
 

In addition to the major projects, the remodeling / renovation projects include roof replacements; 
heating, ventilating and air-conditioning projects; elevator replacements; as well as other 
smaller projects. 
 
Other Funds: The institutional five-year plans (FY 2016 – FY 2020) to be financed from sources 
other than state-funded requests (and gifts and other funds to match these appropriations) or 
UIHC revenues total $486.1 million.  (see Table 3, pages 7-9)  Included are projects for the 
residence, parking, utility and telecommunications systems.   
 
Other fund sources include: operating budget building repair funds, income from treasurer’s 
temporary investments, auxiliary service or enterprise bond funds (utility, telecommunications and 
residence systems), Iowa Department of Transportation institutional roads program, gifts and 
grants, and departmental renewal and replacement funds. 
 
Amounts of other funds by institution and fiscal year ($ thousands) are summarized below: 

  

 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 Total

SUI $69,966 $103,954 $ 82,823 $54,598 $39,859 $351,200
ISU 15,846 11,806 36,538 10,876 18,226 93,292
UNI 4,508 3,369 4,788 4,188 23,838 40,691
ISD 100 75 30 50 255
IBSSS      120        250          50      175        20       615
Total $90,540 $119,379 $124,274 $69,867 $81,993 $486,053

       

 
Additional Information: 
 
Regent Facilities:  Quality facilities are an integral part of the academic enterprise; they help 
ensure quality academic programs and the ability to attract and retain faculty and students.  
They are needed to compete for faculty, staff, and students, and improve the research 
productivity of the faculty. 
 
Academic/research/administrative (general fund) facilities at the Regent institutions total 
approximately 18.2 million gross square feet of the total 37.8 million gross square feet of 
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Regent enterprise facilities.  The replacement value of all Regent facilities is estimated at  
$16.7 billion, of which $8.5 billion is the replacement value for academic/research/administrative 
facilities. 
 
Recent Capital Appropriations / Bonding Authorization:  Between 1995 and 2004, state financing 
for Regent capital projects was provided by state appropriations from the Rebuild Iowa 
Infrastructure Fund and Tobacco Bond Proceeds.  During the 2004 and 2007 legislative sessions, 
the Board received authorization for the sale of Academic Building Revenue Bonds; the total 
authorized amount was more than $250 million in project costs.  Tuition and fee revenues are 
used for debt service payments on these bonds.  The tuition replacement appropriation from the 
State replaces that revenue.  This funding mechanism used by the Regent universities is unique 
among state entities and is authorized under Iowa Code §262A. 
 
In addition, more than $100 million were appropriated during the 2006 and 2007 sessions for 
high priority capital projects.  During the 2008 session, $1.8 million were appropriated for Phase 
II of the construction and renovation of the Veterinary Medical Facilities at Iowa State University 
and $2.0 million (reduced in the 2009 session to $1.9 million) were appropriated for 
infrastructure, deferred maintenance and equipment related to Iowa Public Radio.   
 
The 2009 session authorized $100 million for flood recovery at the University of Iowa and  
$38 million for Phase 2 of the Veterinary Medical Facilities.  During the 2011 legislative session, 
the Regent institutions received appropriations over a number of fiscal years totaling  
$114.4 million, including $110.4 million for projects (SUI – Dental Science Building Renovation; 
ISU – Agricultural and Biosystems Engineering; and UNI – Bartlett Hall Renovation) and  
$4 million to correct immediate fire safety needs and for compliance with the federal Americans 
with Disabilities Act (ADA).  (The 2012 legislative session authorized the use of $2 million of 
these funds for storm damage recovery at the special schools.)   
 
During the 2013 legislative session, the General Assembly and the Governor approved  
$2 million to correct fire safety deficiencies and deferred maintenance at the Regent institutions 
and provide for compliance with ADA. 
 
The 2014 General Assembly appropriated and the Governor approved a total of $145.2 million 
from FY 2016 – FY 2018 for the Board’s three highest priority projects: SUI - Pharmacy 
Replacement / Improvements, ISU – Biosciences Facilities, and UNI – Schindler Education 
Center Renovation. 
 
Capital appropriations and Academic Building Revenue Bond authorization total more than 
$1.048 billion from FY 1996 – FY 2018 for the Regent enterprise.   
 
 
 
 
 
H:\BF\2013\sept2014\0914_ITEMP&F2_ 5yrcapitalplan.doc 
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FY 2016 Capital Project Descriptions 
 

 
SUI – Seashore Hall Area / Psychology  FY 2016 State Request
Renovation / Modernization $9.0 million
 
The layout of the various wings of Seashore Hall, originally built in 1899 with east and west 
wings added later, limits efficient and modern use of this central campus property. 

Based on the 2006 Campus Master Plan, this area close to the campus core primarily benefits 
the College of Liberal Arts and Sciences (CLAS).  The studies completed to date, which have 
considered the history and heritage of the site and the existing structure, have concluded that 
the first step in renovating Seashore Hall is the addition of new space that would serve as the 
front door for the Psychology Department.   
 
Construction of this new space will “decompress” the existing Seashore Hall, allowing for 
modernization of significant portions of the building, while eliminating the components that are 
most outdated and obsolete.  More than $20.7 million in deferred maintenance in Seashore Hall 
would be addressed through the project. 
 
This initial enabling project, which would be funded by the University, is estimated to cost $27 
million and its cost represents the matching funds in the appropriation request.  It is anticipated 
that the schematic design and project description and budget would be presented to the Board 
later in fall, 2014. 
 
Psychology is the largest department within the CLAS and provides substantial course offerings 
for undergraduate students.  The Department has nearly 1,300 undergraduate majors and 
delivered over 23,000 credit hours of undergraduate instruction to more than 4,300 students last 
year.   
 
The FY 2016 requested funds of $9.0 million would begin the project.  The five-year plan 
includes an additional $58.5 million for the project in FY 2017 – FY 2019.   
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ISU – Student Innovation Center FY 2016 State Request: $8.0 million
 
One of the University’s great strengths is student-centered learning, found in both the classroom 
and through interdisciplinary student organizations.  Project-based, student leadership 
experiences differentiate the university from other collegiate programs; interdisciplinary student 
organizations also provide value-added educational and personal development experiences. 
 
The proposed 175,000 gross square foot facility would support fabrication, large-scale, student 
interaction, hands-on and discovery-based learning, and co-curricular activities for the Colleges 
of Engineering and Design, while providing for potential collaboration with multiple other 
disciplines.  This Center would be a highly flexible, technology-rich, dynamic space with 
extended access, technical support and centralized equipment facilities.  It would encourage    
experimentation, innovation and interdisciplinary investigation.  Cooperative, problem-driven 
teams would communicate and collaborate with peers and colleagues; this would occur both 
formally and informally, face-to-face and virtually.  The physical environment would allow 
students to develop a depth of knowledge in a specific area, as well as the breadth of skills in 
different, but related areas.  The experiences could be translated into real-world opportunities 
for economic development and practical application in the workplace. 
 
The Center would also be a focal point for industrial collaborations through student 
organizations, capstone design courses, and industry-sponsored projects and design 
competitions.   
 
The FY 2016 requested funds of $8.0 million would begin the project.  The five-year plan 
includes an additional $32.0 million for the project in FY 2017 – FY 2019.  The State request 
would be leveraged with $40 million in private gifts.   
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UNI – Academic Buildings: Safety /  FY 2016 State Request
Infrastructure, Phase 1 $4.0 million
 
This project would remodel / renovate / rehabilitate and provide additions to the Industrial 
Technology Center (ITC) (built in 1974) and the Strayer-Wood Theatre (SWT) (built in 1978).  
Both facilities are outdated and are in need of updates to meet the needs of their curricular 
programs for the 21st century and to meet today’s codes and standards.  The electrical and 
mechanical systems of the buildings would be updated and exterior repairs made.  The project, 
in total, would provide for the renovation of 120,647 gross square feet and the addition of 
55,000 gross square feet of new space.  It is anticipated that the project would correct $5.4 
million in deferred maintenance.  Updated facilities would impact student engagement and 
learning, and aid in the recruitment of new students and the retention of existing students. 
 
Growth in ITC programs indicates a need for additional space.  Approximately 64,438 gross 
square feet (gsf) would be renovated.  An addition of approximately 45,000 gsf would be 
constructed and connected to the ITC to provide needed specialized laboratories, offices, and 
classrooms.  

Strayer-Wood Theatre (SWT) is a major classroom, office, and performance facility for the 
Department of Theatre within the College of Humanities, Arts and Sciences.  Interior 
modifications would be made to classroom and office areas to accommodate new instructional 
methods.  An addition of approximately 10,000 gsf to be constructed and connected to the SWT 
would provide classrooms and a rehearsal hall.  
 
The FY 2016 requested funds of $4.0 million would begin the project.  The five-year plan 
includes an additional $35.9 million for the project in FY 2017 – FY 2019.   


